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Below is a compilation of frequent questions about the government programs offering financial 

support to nonprofits following the December 2020 coronavirus relief package. We will update 

them as we receive new guidance and see issues of concern. Check back often. 

 

EMPLOYMENT ISSUES 

Responses prepared by Sarah Kissel, Scholz Nonprofit Law 

 

Families First Coronavirus Response Act (FFCRA) Questions 

 

1. Question: Is Emergency Family Medical Leave Act (EFMLA) continuing into 2021? 

 

Answer: Yes, but with a few changes. Initially, the Families First Coronavirus 

Response Act (FFCRA) was mandatory for all employers with less than 500 

employees; now the FFCRA is voluntary for employers. Employers electing to 

continue offering FFCRA into 2021 will be reimbursed for the wages paid under 

FFCRA leave as detailed in the original act. 

 While this voluntary extension applies to both the Emergency Paid Sick Leave 

(EPSL) & EFMLA available through FFCRA with no changes, there is no additional 

leave available to employees. That is, FFCRA leave in 2021 is only available to those 

employees that have not already exhausted their EPSL or EFMLA leave. FFCRA is 

extended voluntarily, not expanded. 

 

2. Question: Is it true that you cannot provide more leave than what is part of 

FFCRA? 

Answer: Correct. Employers will not be reimbursed for any leave granted outside of 

the parameters, eligibility criteria and maximum hours allowed. Employers may 

always choose to permit more leave for employees or accommodate a flexible 

schedule in light of restrictions and childcare needs, so long as these are equitably 

available to avoid any discriminatory actions.  

3. Question: Is it true that any additional EPSL and EFMLA will not be eligible for 

reimbursement? 

Answer: As it applies to additional time available to each eligible employee, correct. 

Review answers to Questions 1 and 2 above for more detail. See Question 1 above 

for more details on how the program is extended to employers who opt to continue to 

offer it to eligible employees that allows for reimbursement for FFCRA leave taken 

in the first quarter of 2021. 



Unemployment Insurance Questions 
 

4. Question: Our work-share plan goes through mid-March 2021, are we able to be on 

workshare, receive the additional $300/week from unemployment, and use PPP2 

funding to pay for our reduced salaries? What are the limits on double dipping? 

 

Answer: First, employees on your work-share plan will receive the additional 

$300/week for each week they receive benefits through 3/13/2021. This will happen 

automatically, i.e., there is no separate application, however, they may be distributed 

retroactively. There is no double-dipping concern on wages paid by the employer 

being used toward PPP forgiveness. Of course, the unemployment benefits received 

through work-share or any other UI benefit program can NOT be used in factoring 

wage expenses toward PPP loan forgiveness. 

The two employer options giving rise to double-dipping concerns in PPP loan 

forgiveness calculations are reimbursed FFCRA leave and the Employee Retention 

Tax Credit (ERTC). It is acceptable to use up to all three of these sources of relief as 

long as each is applied to a separate amount of the wages paid. 

5. Question: Are there forgiveness options for a nonprofit that is self-insured into 2021 

for unemployment? 

 

Answer: There is no clear directive in the Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2021 

as to how states should charge traditional UI benefits, contributory or reimbursable 

(self-insured) employers. We are waiting on direction from Wisconsin’s DWD for 

more information on that. 

As a review, what we do know of the DWD’s approach at this point is their Request 

for Relief of Charging which was first available in July of last year. As employers 

likely recall, employers were directed to complete and submit a Request for Relief 

of Charging if any employee's initial UI claims were filed after May 16 (i.e., 

beginning May 17 or later), reimbursable employers can apply for relief from the 

50% charged to their account (the other 50% is was covered by CARES Act). 

Applications for the initial UI claims filed after June 30 are due within 30 days 

after the initial claim is filed. For more information or to request relief from 

funding, visit https://dwd.wisconsin.gov/uitax/relief-of-charging.htm 

 

As the DWD provides more information on how employers will be charged and/or 

reimbursed for traditional UI benefits in 2021, we will share this information in this 

space and through notifications. 

 

Employee Retention Tax Credit (ERTC) Questions 
 

6. Question: How does using the ERTC intersect with PPP loans under the new relief 

package? 

https://dwd.wisconsin.gov/uitax/relief-of-charging.htm


 

Answer: Under the new relief package, CAA 2021, there were a number of changes 

to how the Employee Retention Tax Credit (ERTC) is applied to 2020 wages as well 

as extending and expanding the original rules for applying the credit. 

 

For impact on tax year 2020, identify which wage and benefit costs were not applied 

toward PPP loan forgiveness in 2020 or reimbursed through FFCRA. Next, 

determine if your organization qualified in 2020 by fitting into one of these 

descriptions: (1) fully or partially suspended operations by government authority 

limiting commerce, travel or group meetings due to COVID-19 during 2020 OR (2) 

2020 gross receipts were less than 50% of a comparable quarter in 2019. If so, you 

may receive a tax credit of 50% for up to a total of $10,000 wage and benefit costs 

(i.e., those not already reimbursed through PPP forgiveness, FFCRA credit or 

similar government relief) or a maximum credit of $5,000 per employee for 2020. 

 

For 2021, the ERTC continues through 7/1/2021, however, employers can receive a 

credit equal to 70% of wages and benefits on the first $10,000 paid to each employee 

for each quarter. This could translate to $14,000 maximum of tax credit for each 

employee in 2021. To qualify in 2021, an organization can meet the first criteria for 

2020 or gross receipts less than 80% of the comparable quarter in 2019. 

 

While the ERTC is far more generous in 2021, PPP Loan forgiveness is the priority 

to the fullest extent first. However, employers should be prepared to take full 

advantage of any wage and benefit expenses that do not count toward the loan 

forgiveness if they otherwise qualify. 

 

7. Question: Why would an organization select less than 24 weeks for PPP loan 

forgiveness? 

 

Answer: If the organization can achieve loan forgiveness in less than 24 weeks, it 

may be advantageous to carve out additional weeks of wages and benefits expenses 

that are eligible for ERTC (See Question 6, above). 

 

  



Loans 

Responses prepared by Jeff Femrite, Scholz Nonprofit Law 

Posted 1/8/21 

Updated 1/12/21 

 

Paycheck Protection Program (PPP) and Emergency Injury Disaster Loans (EIDL) – 

Comparison 

 

• If we received a $3000 EIDL grant and a PPP loan, can we now apply for an 

additional $7000 EIDL grant? 
Answer: No. Historically, EIDL grants of $10,000 were routinely delivered to EIDL 

borrowers. But, because of the demand for EIDL loans created by COVID, EIDL grants 

were reduced from $10,000 to an amount equal to $1,0000 x the number of an 

organization’s employees.   

 

• Are the requirements for the EIDL program the same as for the PPP program? 
Answer:  No. Completely separate programs, with different requirements. For borrowers 

receiving loans under  both EIDL loans and PPP, loan proceeds must be used for 

different things. More borrowers eligible for EIDL than for PPP. 

 

PPP2 and PPP2 Rules 

• Does an initial PPP loan need to be forgiven before applying for a new one? How is 

the application for PPP2 affected if you do not receive forgiveness for PPP1? 
  Answer: No. PPP1 loans do not need to be forgiven before applying for a PPP2 loan. 

Borrowers are entitled to apply for forgiveness under PPP1 until 10 months after the end 

of borrower’s “Covered Period.” That being said, borrowers must have used or will use 

all loan proceeds from PPP1 before receiving loans under PPP2.  

 

• If we have not yet had our bank portal open up for PPP1 forgiveness, can we still 

apply for PPP2? 
Answer: Yes. PPP1 loans do not need to be forgiven before applying for a PPP2 loan. 

Borrowers are entitled to apply for forgiveness under PPP1 until 10 months after the end 

of borrower’s “Covered Period.” That being said, borrowers must have used or will use 

all loan proceeds from PPP1 before receiving loans under PPP2.  

 

• We have not received instructions from our bank on how to apply for forgiveness 

for out PPP1 loan, any suggestions? 
Answer: First, reach out directly to your lender and nicely ask for instructions. If you 

lender is not responsive, go to SBA website and get the appropriate PPP1 loan 

forgiveness form, complete the form and submit it to your lender … and ask lender to 

confirm receipt. 

 

• Under the new rules, do we now qualify for simple forgiveness if our loan was less 

than $150,000 but more than $50,000? 



Answer:  We have to wait for the PPP2 regulations and PPP2 forgiveness forms, but it 

appears that although the paperwork for loans of less than $150,000 will be streamlined, 

borrowers will still need to abide by SBA rules for 100% forgiveness … specifically, that 

at least 60% of PPP loan proceeds be used for “Payroll Costs.”  

 

• If you’ve already applied for forgiveness, can you go back and amend your 

application to take advantage of the new rules, such as the new rule on the EIDL 

grant? 
Answer:  We do not know for sure, but we believe borrowers may be able to amend PPP1 

forgiveness applications to take advantage of the new PPP2 rules. We expect the PPP2 

regulations and loan forgiveness application to address this issue.   

 

• What are the expanded expense categories for PPP loans? 
Answer:  As with PPP1, borrowers are entitled to use loan proceeds for (i) “Payroll 

Costs,” (ii) mortgage interest, (iii) rent and (iv) utilities. In addition, under PPP2, 

borrowers may also use proceeds for (a) payments for software, cloud computing and 

other human resources and accounting needs, (b) reimbursement of uninsured costs 

related for property damage caused by civil unrest, (c) supplier costs for “essential 

needs” purchased under a written agreement (contract, purchase order etc.) executed 

before December 27, 2020, (d) supplier costs for perishable goods, (e) costs for PPE 

needed to comply with COVID-related safety guidelines.   

 

• The list in the presentation does not include health insurance as a “Payroll Cost” 

used to calculate loan size and/or as an eligible use for loan proceeds. Is it included? 
Answer: Payments for employee benefits like group health coverage were included in 

“Payroll Costs” in PPP1 and continues to be included in PPP2. Specifically, under 

PPP1, “Payroll Costs” included (i) compensation to US based employees, (ii) cash tips 

or equivalent, (iii) payment for vacation, parental, family, medical or sick leave, (iv) 

allowances for separation or dismissal, (v) payments for employee benefits like group 

health coverage (including insurance premiums) and retirement and (vi) payment of state 

and local taxes assessed on compensation.  In addition, under PPP2, borrowers may also 

include payments for group life, disability, vision and dental coverage (including 

insurance premiums) in “Payroll Costs.” 

 

• Since our monthly income varies a lot, what are options for comparing one period to 

another to produce meaningful comparisons that are required as part of the 

application process? 
Answer: Frankly, you are not looking for a “meaningful comparison.” You want to find 

a legitimate quarterly comparison that allows you to qualify for PPP2 funding. Compare 

receipts in each of your organization’s calendar quarters from 2019 with the equivalent 

quarter in 2020 (1st quarter 2019 to 1st quarter 2020, 2nd quarter 2019 to 2nd quarter 

2020 etc.). If in any of the four comparisons demonstrate a 25% drop in receipts, your 

organization qualifies.      

 

• Can organizations with no employees apply for PPP2? 



 Answer: No. As with PPP1, organizations must have employees to apply for PPP2 

because the loan amount is calculated using “Payroll Costs.” Your organization may be 

able to qualify for an EIDL loan. But keep in mind that independent contractors are 

eligible for the PPP directly.  

 

• How do you certify that you have lower gross receipts if you don’t have a previous 

year with which to compare? 
Answer: Compare the 2nd, 3rd, or 4th quarter of 2020 to the first quarter of 2020. 

 

 

• For the 25% reduction, do PPP1 proceeds get included from revenue for the 

comparison? If so, in which period should the loan receipt be included, when it was 

received or forgiven? 
Answer: PPP1 loan proceeds should not be included in gross receipts because loan 

proceeds are generally not reflected on an organization’s income statement. However, if 

an organization has received PPP1 forgiveness, the amount of forgiveness would be 

reflected as income. Accordingly, the quarter an organization received PPP1 loan 

forgiveness is going to have a “bump” in income, so for the purposes of qualifying for 

PPP2, “non-forgiveness quarters” may produce more successful eligibility calculations. 

 

• For the 25% reduction, how much flexibility will there be in determining the 25% 

reduction? 
Answer: Be honest, but select the quarter comparison that is most beneficial to the 

organization.  

 

• Should accrual or cash accounting be used in calculating gross receipts/revenue? 
Answer: Use whatever accounting method you use to file your taxes. 

 

• We have some large, multi-year donor commitments made this year, which we 

technically have to log as revenue (unconditional promises to give), but we haven’t 

received this money yet. Will we need to include this in gross revenue calculations? 
Answer: Good question. The current legislation is general and does not get into this kind 

of detail. Check with your accountant to see how they would characterize these 

commitments and feel free to circle back with us after the regulations are published. 

 

 

• Do gross receipts include realized and unrealized gains and losses on investment? 
Answer: Generally, no for nonprofits. But check with your accountant and we will update 

if we get any more details from SBA. 

 

 

• Will non-payroll costs need to be incurred during the PPP 24 week covered period? 
Answer: Yes. So organizations should select covered periods carefully. 

 

 



• Does the entire loan amount need to be used within the 8 to 24 week period? 
Answer: Yes. So organizations should select covered periods carefully. To secure 100% 

loan forgiveness, organizations should choose a period in which all loan proceeds can be 

expended.  

 

• So, you have to use the funds within 6 months? 
Answer: Yes, the maximum covered period an organization can choose is 24 weeks. 

 

• The 25% reduction in employees is compared to when, February 2020 or prior to 

PPP2? 
Answer: This will depend on what regulations say in the future. Before, we were 

measuring as compared to pre-covid, but there are no regulations giving us a definite 

answer yet.  

 

• We are interested in weighing the benefits of Save our Stages v. PPP. Can we apply 

for both while accepting only one?  
Answer: Sure, but don’t take both. 

 

• Are there resources like the PPP loans for 501c6 organizations?  
Answer:  To be eligible, no more than 15% of the dues (6033(e)(2)amount) can be 

dedicated to lobby, no more than 15% of the expenditures can be lobbying expenses, and 

those lobbying expenses cannot exceed $1m in total. 

 

• If an organization receives a CARES Act payment for loss of revenue for medical 

services in 2020, a reimbursement for lost revenue, how does that impact the 

organization’s ability to apply for PPP2 and/or does it affect their reporting or other 

calculations?  
Answer: .Regardless of any reimbursements, if borrower can demonstrate a 25% drop in 

revenue (year to year or quarter to quarter), borrower is entitled to apply for PPP 

Second Draw loan. 

 

• If, even under the new rules, your organization is not able to fully use PPP1, is there 

the ability to pay back the unused part now in order to qualify for PPP2? 
Answer: . Yes, the rules for PPP2 Second Draw loans allows borrower to return unused 

PPP1 First Draw loan funds in order to maximize amount to be borrowed under PPP2 

Second Draw program. 

 

• We have revenue from services and revenue from donations. Should we count both 

as revenue?  
Answer: .Yes, both are revenue. 

 

• What payroll costs are NOT allowed other than federal payroll taxes?  
Answer: Always review what Payroll Costs are allowed. The following are NOT included 

in Payroll Costs: (i) compensation over $100,000. (ii) payroll taxes, and (iii) 

compensation to employees living outside USA. 

 



• We have healthcare payments made to employees via a QSEHRA plan. Can these be 

included in calculation average monthly payroll costs? Are these permitted to be 

counted toward the 60% for forgiveness? 
Answer: Yes, QSEHRA plan payments would be eligible Payroll Costs for the 

determination of Loan Size and eligible Payroll Costs to be counted toward 60% 

reimbursement. 

 

• Does “accounting needs” mean accounting software? Or is it also accounting 

services such as audit fees? 
Answer:  Software and accounting fees are eligible expenses. 

 

• Is there a deadline of when the 24 weeks much be completed? Example: could we 

wait 3 months and have the 24-week period start in April 2021 and end in 

September 2021? 
Answer: Borrower selects the 24 weeks. April 2021 to September 2021 would be okay. 

 

• Should the number of employees represent FTE or total number on the payroll? 
Answer: FTE. 

 

• We do not include PPP1 draw however do we include other CARES funding as 

gross receipts in the month received in 2020? 
Answer: Yes. 

 

EIDL and other Programs 

• Is the EIDL program annual, is it possible to apply again in 2021? 
 Answer: No. EIDL funds are a one-time offering. 

 

• What other relief is available for arts organizations that are not eligible for PPP 

because they do not have employees? 
Answer:  EIDL funds are available and the new Shuttered Venue program is available. 

In addition, there are some state funding programs available.      

 

• Is “Shuttered Venue” the State of WI Cultural Grant? What is the Shuttered Venue 

grant? 
Answer: No. Shuttered venue grants are from the federal government, so it’s different 

than State of WI Cultural Grants. See here for more information on the Shutter Venue 

grants. 

 

 

https://www.withum.com/resources/save-our-stages-act-provides-much-needed-funding-for-performing-arts/
https://www.withum.com/resources/save-our-stages-act-provides-much-needed-funding-for-performing-arts/

